

Court of Appeals No. 18-35300

**IN THE UNITED DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHANIZ WEST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW RICHARDSON, ALAN SEEVERS, and DOUG WINFIELD,
Defendant-Appellant,
And
CITY OF CALDWELL and CHIEF CHRIS ALLGOOD,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:16-cv-359-REB
The Honorable Ronald E. Bush
U.S. Magistrate Judge

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

Vaughn Fisher, ISB No. 7624
Rebecca A. Rainey, ISB No. 7525
Jeremiah Hudson, ISB No. 8364
FISHER RAINEY HUDSON
950 W. Bannock Street, Ste. 630
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 345-7000
Fax: (208) 514-1900
Email: vaughn@frhtriallyawyers.com;
rar@frhtriallyawyers.com;
jeremiah@frhtriallyawyers.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING RICHARDSON’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE PROPER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS	3
A. Legal Standard.....	3
B. To Determine Whether West Alleges A Valid Constitutional Violation, The Jury Must Establish The Facts Relevant To The Issue Of Voluntary Consent.....	5
C. Richardson’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right	9
i. The Lower Court Did Not Define The Clearly Established Law at An Impermissible Level Of Generality.	9
ii. The Court Applied the Proper Qualified Immunity Analysis That Established That Richardson’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right.	11
iii. West Met Her Burden of Proving Richardson’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right.	14
II. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING SEEVER’S AND WINFIELD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE PROPER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS	16
A. Legal Standard.....	16
B. To Determine Whether West Alleges A Valid Constitutional Violation, The Jury Must Establish The Facts Relevant To The Issue Of Reasonableness of Winfield’s and Seever’s Conduct.	16
C. Seever’s and Winfield’s Conduct Violated A Clearly	

Established Right18

- i. The Lower Court Did Not Define Clearly Established Law At An Impermissible Level Of Generality It Is Obvious That A Search Conducted In An Unreasonable Manner Violates The Fourth Amendment.....19
- ii. The Court Applied The Proper Qualified Immunity Analysis That Established That Seevers’ And Winfield’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right.21
- iii. West Did Not Fail To Meet Her Burden Of Proving That Seevers’ and Winfield’s Conduct Violated A Clearly Established Right.....23

CONCLUSION25

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEAttached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, (1987)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011)	5
<i>Barlow v. Ground</i> , 943 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir.1991)	16
<i>Bonivert v. City of Clarkston</i> , 883 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 17
<i>Brosseau</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596	10, 11
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808, (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 13, 16
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Conner v. Heiman</i> , 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S.Ct., n. 9	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 14
<i>Easley v. City of Riverside</i> , 890 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1019 (U.S. Idaho, 1994)	3, 14, 15, 25
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Hagar</i> , 2012 WL 827068	passim
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 339 F.3d 857 (C.A.9 2003)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 137 S.Ct. 2003 (2017)	4
<i>Kisela v Hughes</i> , ___ U.S., 138 S.Ct. 1148(2018)	12

<i>Larez v. Holcomb</i> , 16 F.3d 1513 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Lavan v. City of L.A.</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 14, 21, 22
<i>Maker v. City of Tillamook</i> , Ore., 2007 WL 2688230.....	7
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 226 F.3d 1031	23
<i>Morales v. City of Delano</i> , 2012 WL 996503 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Orhorhaghe v. I.N.S.</i> , 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Pavo v. Pagay</i> , 307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009)	3
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Sandoval v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 756 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	4
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769, 167 L.Ed.2d 686 (2007).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7
<i>U.S. v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Becker</i> , 929 F.2d 442	23
<i>U.S. v. Darling</i> , 2010 WL 2802564 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Ocheltree</i> , 622 F.2d 992 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14

<i>U.S. v. Shaibu</i> , 920 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Snow</i> , 44 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Ferrer-Montoya</i> , 483 F.3d 565 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Patacchia</i> , 602 F.2d 218 (9th Cir.1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 752 F.2d 435 (9th Cir.1985).....	6
<i>White by White v. Pierce County</i> , 797 F.2d 812 (9th Cir.1986).....	17
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 137 S.Ct 548 (2017).....	3, 5, 20
